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Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C. 20535

May 4, 2007

m—=
&
M
98]
>
Pd
>
ole ™
IO
2>
<
0.
>=
)

cgorcz
(o5}
W
O
co
_{
at
=

(SR
(O]
T
_‘
%)
_|
T
m
m
_*

T
@
>
=
>
[=
&
2

Subject: BENNETT, GWENDOLYN
FOIPA No. 1063112- 000
Dear Requester:

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5,
United States Code, Section 552/552a. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from disclosure,
with the appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition, a deleted page information sheet was'
inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to withhold information are marked
below and explained on the enclosed Form OPCA-16a:

Section 552 Section 552a
®(b)(1) O(b)(7)(A) a(d)(5)
R(b)(2) 8(b)(7)(B) 2()2)
a(b)(3) ®(b)(7)(C) o(k)(1)
®(b)(7)(D) O(k)(2)
B(b)(7)(E) a(k)(3)
O(b)(7)(F) O(k)(4)
B(b)(4) O(b)(8) a(k)(5)
a(b)(5) B(b)(9) B(k)(6)
®(b)(6) a(k)(7)

115 page(s) were reviewed and 107 page(s) are being released.

O Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning other
Government agency(ies) [OGA]. This information has been:

O referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you.

O referred to the OGA for consultation. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this
information when the consultation is finished.

® You have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in

writing to the Director, Office of Information and Privacy, U.S. Department of Justice, 1425

New York Ave., NW, Suite 11050, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 within sixty days from the

date of this letter. The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information
Appeal” or “Information Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA number assigned to your request so that it
may be easily identified.

O The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request was
the focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files relating to other
individuals, or matters, which may or may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown,
when ident, references usually contain information similar to the information processed in the main file(s).
Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to processing only the main investigative file(s).




Enclosure(s)

If you want the references, you must submit a separate request for them in writing, and they will be
reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit.

R See additional information which follows.

Sincerely yours,

Dbl

David M. Hardy

Section Chief

Record/Information
Dissemination Section

Records Management Division

To minimize cost to both you and the FBI, extra file copies of the same document were not processed.
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute(A) requires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for
withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation
with the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement
records or information ( A ) could be reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person

of a right to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could be reasonably expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy, ( D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or
authority or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled
by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security
intelligence investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law
enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such
disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or
physical safety of any individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce
crime or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity
would be held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished
information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.
FBI/DOJ
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HOWARD O HUNTER

MMISSIONER OF WORK PROJECTS

L e & i ﬂ !
& B S
| 3 . EN
— " " FEDERAL WORKS AGENC.
WORK PROJECTS ADMINISTRATION

1734 NEW YORK AVENUE NW
WASHINGTON,D C
ALL FEI INFORMATION CONTAIMED
HEREIN IS5 UNCLASSIFIED
DATE 03-07-2007 BY 60324 auc baw/cpb/kj

Juns 24, 1941 o
Reference: ‘
O}“ 5-NY-3717 /F # v
g ( % 7 h“"\\" :
Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation —
N Department of Justice ,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hoover:

'/,:-' . S ‘ t
p H" }5{ L )lllc"\‘%\ Jl\‘”}“%\b’

There is enclosed herewith a copy of the report of
an investigation made by.this Division of a complaint which
Bennett made a false statement in
/, WPA Form 608, to this Administration

your Bureau for your information and files.

‘: A Very truly yours,
\Q(. ’
R
Y b6
Enclosure b7C
a2 wwon  [/00-2737 ] 7}
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1T active in Communist Party matters in NYG 14_, é/q:?/

s -P - ugfp
CQPIES DESTROYED 0\ - 7 i : fﬂi A!
d180 JAN 25 1961 SRS AN Cre

. .
i DEQ‘SSIFIED E

ON 03-07-2007

FoalEzd auc baw/cphskE]

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION &7

Form No 1

F/’ THis case oricinaTED AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK V\,.»& )m FILENO.  100.56529 MVW
P L
REPORT MADE AT 7 ’ . DATE WHEN MADE CvE':ICOHD.:g:B REPORT MADE BY
NEW YORK, N. Y/ | 3/3/ea 3/5_23/5‘;@/3 8,
TITLE C’[ t; I ENE 14"‘ 7 . CHARACTER OF CASE
GVENDOLYN BEWNETT, with alisses: -

Gwendolyn Bennett. Crosscup, Mrs Alfred Ja.ck n, INTERNAL SECURITY - C

\ | Gwendolyn Bennett,Jacison, Rutitel — A

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS _&dbject GWENDOI.YN BM’ETQ (gr;ss, olaims to have been born
/ at Giddings, Texas, 7/8/02, and was raised in Washington, D,C, /

N ./ /pnd Herrisburg, Pa. In 1916 subject came to NYC and hes been /
/Lover intermittent period a resident of that city since. In ’
/ 1927 BENNETIT married Dr, ALFRED JACKSON, now deceased. On—=

; 6/25/40 she married present lmsband, RIOH.A/F,D B CROSSCUP white ‘
" man. Subject is connected with the intellsctual g :Q,_mf‘ the
i / Communist Party, and 1s believed t0 be close friend of JAMES ™
W, FORD, colored Communist Party Vice-Presidential candidate,
/ as well as PAUL ROBESON, CANADA LEE, EARL BROWDER, ROBERT MINOR,
/ FERDINAND SMITH end other Commnists, BENNETT 'is alleged to
have been o member of the Communist Party Publicity Committee for ,

District in 1936, 1937 and 1938, Her musband, RICHARD BECK T
f

SGUP was a Gommmist in 1935 and may still bo one,

ber, 1941 su'b;]ect was reinstated and cha
od becanse of insufficient evideance,

[ Subject has been teacher at the School For
N /emda'acy for several years end is instructor at the Jefferson
e ﬂr&wvmool Of Social Sclence at the present time, GWENDOLYN BENNETT
et o vy 48 Director of George Washington Carver School, colored Communist
W% front organigetion, located 57 W, 125 St., NYO and is very
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NY 100-56529

DETAILS:

The sud ject, GWENDOLYN BENNETT, with aliases, is being
considered a key figure in the New York Field Division,

Bagikground

) GVENDOLYN BENNETT, a negress, claims to have been born
in Giddings, Texas on July 8, 1902, A letter received by the New York branch
of the Work Projeets Administration, Sub-Treasury Building, Pine and Nassan
Streets, New York City, from the Health Department at Giddings, Texas,
indicates that birth records were not maintainedi at Giddings until 1903,

The subject claims to have moved from Texas eight months after her birth
when she went to live in Washington, D C. After a short time in that city
she travelled to Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, where she spent her youth, In

1916 the subject moved to New York City, end has been a resident of that city
for an intermittent period since that time,

; ~ 1In 1927 the subject claims to have married Dr. ALFRED
JACKSON, who is now deceased, On June 25, 1940 the subject married RICHARD

B,#CROSSCUP, a white man, and has lived with him in New York City since that
time,

Zducation

The files of the Work Projects Administration indicate
the following information concerning the subject's education and background}

1915 - 1916 Harrisburg High School, Harrisburg, Pa,

1918 Girls' High School, Brooklyn, N, Y,

1921 - 1922 Columbia Teachers College, New York, N, Y,

1922 - 1924 Pratt Institute, Brooklyn, N, Y,, graduated 1924
September 1924 to June, 1925 Teacher at Howard University
September 1925 to June 1926 Julien Academy, Paris, France
September 1926 to June 1927 Teacher at Howard University

' September 1927 to June 1928 Student at Barnes Foundation,
Marion, Pa,




|

NY 10056529
1928 « 1930 Teacher at State Agricultural and Industrial School,
Nashville, Tennessee; also a teacher in the
Wlade County Schools, Florida
Employment -

The files of the Work Projects Administration indicate
the following employment record of the subject:

1930 Publicity agent - W, C. HANDY PUBLISHING COMPANY
1930%-1934 Partetime work - Y ,W,C,A,
1936 VWriters Project } S
"1 1935=June 1941 Art project - Work Projects Administration

The subject 1s presently employed as Director of the
George Washington Carver School and teacher at the Jefferson School Of
Social Science,

Resjdences

-

In addition to having resided at Glddings, Texas, Washington,
D G., and Herrisburg, Pennsylvania, in her youth, BENNETT resided for e

short time in Paris, France, during 1928 and 1926, Herresidences in New
York City were as follows:

July 1936 to November 1937 .- 321 West 136th St,, Nev York, N, Y,
Sovember 1937 to January 19, 1938 « 250 West 154th St,, New York, N, Y,
Jemuary 19, 1938 to date «~ 2 West 120th St,, New York, N, Y,

Co n rt ct es £

The records of the Work Projects Administration,Division

of Investigation, Pine and Nassau Streets, New York City, were examined
by the reporting agent and the following information obtained:

On June 19, 1941 the subject was investigated by the
Work Projects Administration on the complaint that she had made a false
statement in submitting an affidavit, W,P,A, Form 608, stating that she
was not a Commnist, The file also reflects a letter dated June 3, 1941,




\\ - . b6
: b7C
NY 100=56529 . . s
from|_ to| Iaf Investigation,

felt that the facts in the case warranted prosecution of the
subject under Section 80, Title 18, United States Code, A summary of the
/material contained in this file 1ndicates that the W,P,A, investigators

I_ﬂ;uhf;ioﬁcts Administration, Washington, D, C,, to the effect that

were advised by a former member of the Commnist Party, whose identity was
not disclosed, that the subject, GWENDOLYN BENNETT, had always been conmnected
vit the 1 11ectue.1 group of the*(:ommniat Party. and was a close friend

)’ » Colored Communist Party Vice-Presidential candidate, and
t in 193 or 1938 she was on a committee of well=imown Communists, the
purpose of which was to defend Trotsky shootings in Russia, BENNEIT was
elso a member of the Communist Party Publicity Committee for New York District
in 1936, 1937 and 1938, Her Imsband, RICHARﬁ/‘\GROSSGUP wes a Communisé
in 1935, and may still be one,
' -z
This file reflects that| |

| | the subject of another W,P,A, case, stated,vhen
shown a pilcture of the subjJect, that she was lmown to him as RUTH GALE and

in the Communist Party movement for some time, In 193¢ and 1935
ﬂstated BENNETT was connected with a Communist Party paper in Harlem,
name unknown, and was also identified with e Commnist Party Clud at that
time, This W, P A, file reflects that the subject was a delegate to the
National Negro Congress in Philadelphia in 1937 from the American Artists
Guild,

L

Upon being interviewed] |
| advised Work Projects Administration investigator
| [that GWENDOLYN BENNETT regilerly read theDAILY WORKER and
That the subject was President of the Harlem Artists Guild during 1937 and
1938, | admitted accompanying BENNEIT to the N ational Negro
Congress in Philadelphia in 1937 and stated that while there BENNETIT was
very active and lobbied for the Young Commnist Leagne in order that ite
members would be elected to office in the National Negro Congress. Among

the Commnists GWENDOLIN B obb for were of the .
New York City Relief Burea,u. of \the Young Uommunist League, New
York City. )

i When | Jam'l Mies BENNETT returned to New York

that she wished to make an oral report of the pro ngs of the
National Negro Congress at Philadelphia, She told that the Young

pp——
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Communist Leage attended 150 strong and ranaway with the convention, She
sald the high 1light of the convention was the arrival at the convention
of WILLIAM L, PATTERSON from Moscow, Russia, and that PATTERSON delivered
o message from Moscow to the convention which thrilled BENKETT and other
delegates, BENNETT told that objections to Commnists attending
the convention weresquashed by PATTERSON -and other Communists present,

sald she never saw the subject PATTERSON either 4in
Philadelphia or New York City, and thati Inever met him,
At the time of this interview in June, 1941,
claimed that the Harlem Artists Guild, with which GWENDOLYN BENNETT
was affiliated, and which 18 now defunct, vTa_ng_Lg_Qm;.ristic, but had
several Commnist athigzers as members further adv:

that meetings ofl
|were held

at their respective homes and Communist Party activities were discussed,
Those individuals who attended who were not Commnist sympathizers were
disgnsted, The names of the non-Communist persons attending were not
recorded, - ) -

The records of the Work Projects Administration reflect
that | I

| The above mentioned individuals
were the active Commnliets and Communlst sympathizers connected with the

Art Project which the subject was affiliated with,

Thie same file reflects that | |

I said
that Communist meetings were held in a room| in the
| and that she often overheard Commnist matters

being discussed, Subject B TT was in charge of this project and was

contifmally going in and out of these meetings while they were in orogre
end GWENDOLYN BENNETT tried to put pressure on

to either join the Commnist Party or leave the Harlem project, 1

<

At a party siven in the| Ihonor at the home of
| | BENNETT attended with
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4

e[ Inamed[  Jana mdealmmmmmm_&aum_m_‘
"Better Russian ne film movement®,
| | was interviewed by W,B,A, Investigator and could not

recall the discussion of a better Russian film movement, but he did recall

that BENNETT suggested that a party be given for her friend, PAUL ROBESON,
The party was never given,

| |
| | sdvised she could not say whether the subject
was a Communist or not, but she did know that the subject was 2 Communist
sympathizer, and that the Harlem Art Center was over-run with Communists and

Communist Party activities, She further stated that BENNETT was definitely
partial to 2ll Communist Party members,

The Work Projects Administration file further reflect
that the subject was chairman and sponsor of the Negro Playwrights Co

Inc,, which produced the Co ist play BIG WHITE FOG at the Lincoln eatre
in rlem in 1940, The sibJect was éndly with RICHARD<WRIGHT and ‘ /
j‘ E;ON The file also reflects that BENNETT campeigned in Pitts urgh -

. for AMES_FORD, colored VicewPresidential candidate, during the electibk —
of 1940 [\ - : _ -
| |
and| | were interviewed

by W.P.A, investigators regarding 'Gommnist activities of the subject,with
negative results,

L

[ ]stated that GWENDOLYN BENNELT was reputed to be a Commmist,

s member-of the Commnist Party Barlem section from March 10, 1936 to October,
1938, when he resigned, stated that GWENDOLYN BI'E'NETT was reputed. to ‘be a
Communist

N | Z
| [ former member of the Commmnist Party, from 1929 to
1936, and member of the Central Committee of the Young Communist League,
testi.fied before the Woodum Go:nmittea that the m‘bJegt ec.'rgmmoimtﬁrimmmw 1ate.
attended a dimmer given in honor of FORD/ Communist Vice-Fresiden can e,
at which BENNETT was seated gth to "BROWDER and ‘ROBERT-MINOR, [ |

algo stated that for whom GWENDOLYN BENNETT lo'b'bied at the
Yationsl Negro Gongreas, has bean a high-ranklng Commnist Pe.rty member
since 1935,

| . l no residence
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glven, who is affiliated with the NEW YORK AMS‘I‘
believed GWENDOLYN BENNETT was-one of a group of negroes who we
in 1931 or 1932 to make negro film, He was unable to state def
whether BENNETT was a Communist, X

U

| of the NEW YORK AMSTERDAM STAR NEWS, sald GWENDOLYN BINNETT was a
ommnist Party sympathlizer and that the play BIG WHITE FOG with which she
was affiliated was definitely Commnistic,
Y
| | news correspondent residing at
| [said that GWENDOLYN BENWETT ig
accepted in Harlem, associated with and sympathetic with activities which
hove been considered Communistic,
Y-

PNew York Age" em;gl&}ee, who
has known BENNETT for ten years, stated she has a reputation of being

_a Commniet in Harlem. | |

r

|at the NEW YORK AGE,
230 West 135th Street, New York City, said that she had known BENNETT for
years and that she is regarded as a Communist,-
ys

lat the NEW YORK AGE,
230 West 135th Street, New York City, stated he heard rumors to the effect
that GWENDOLYN BENNETT was a Communist and had been removed as a teacher

at Howard University because of_ gsome scandal in which she beceme involved,

The above-mentioned file reflects that a former member
of the Communist Party advised W,P,A, investigators that GWENDOLYN BENNETT
was a member of the Communist Party Publicity Committee for Wew York District
in 1936, 1937 and part of 1938,

A

[ 15 & friend of the subject,

[of the City of New York on the Comrmunie®
Party ticket, - - \l .
BENNETT is also a close friend of| | writer

i 4\

1
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for COLLIER'S Magagsine, known to be a Communist, who writes for the Party
under the pen name of | |

>

RIGHARD B, CROSSCUP, the subject's lmsband, was a,
member of the Communist Party in 1935, end is very friendly with CYRI IGGS,
a staff member of the DAILY WORKER, A former Communist Party member advised
W.P.A, agents that CROSSCUP has been seen in the Commnist Party offices
on 13th Street and at the Workers,Book Shop as recently as 1938, CROSSCUP
is a personal friend of| - ]

The W, P,A, file reflects the following investigation
was conducted by the Pittsburgh Branch of the Work Projects Administration:

| 1dentified a picture of the subject as the person who spoke

at a meeting of the Commnist Party during the fall of 1939, This meeting
was held at the Northside Carnegie Library in Pittsburgh, sald that
he read in the loeel DAILY WORKER that BENNETT again spok®& at a Communist

Party meeting at the Northside Carnmegie Library in November, 1940,

) I ~ |of the FREDIANI PRINTING
COMPANY, 71 Hlm Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, stated that during the election
of 1940 he printed 15,000 four-page leaflets for the Commnist Party, which
referred to s meeting at the Nporthside Carnegle Library in Pittsburgh on L
behalf of JAMES W, FORD, colored Communist, i | also printed a DAILY
WORKER western Pennsylvania edition for the Communist Party, with the
permission of the DAILY WORKER of New York, This was in 1940, |

was unable to furnish any literature regarding this meeting, or the Worker
Edition that he published,

The follewing investigation was conducted by the
Work Projects Administretion office of the Boston, Massaclusetts area:

Examination of the files of the Massachusetts State
Department of -Safety and the Boston City Police Department as of May 28,
1941 falled to reveal any information concerning the activities of RICHARD
B, CROSSCUP or GWENDOLYN BENNETT, The FBI records in the Boston Field Office
were also checked with negative results,

Information was revealed which alleged that GWENDOLIN
BENNETT was affiliated with a Commnist organization in Boston lmown as the
Greaty~ Pacific Movement,




(77

&

NY 100-56529

On April 26, 1941 subject GWENDOLYN BENNETT was requested

to appear before the New York Work Projects Administration for questioning
regarding her Communist Party affiliations, She advised the W, P A, at that
time that she would only sppear under the following circumstances:

1, If she was given a copy of the charges made
against her, - -

" 2, That 2ll accusers be made t0 make thelr accusstions
in person,

3. That investigations of the case be confined to
circumstances connected with the charges,

) AN 4, Thatshe receive & transcript of the proceedings
\\M “t\ . of the interviewe relative to the case,
\H‘ /

Hor demands were denied but she was advised that she
would be permitted to have her attorney present during the interview
On June 4, 1941 the subject appeared with her attorney, at

bo
b7C

the New York Office of the Work Projects Administration, Upon being questicned

the subject denied she was ever a member of the Communist Party and that
she had ever lobbied for the Young Communist League or any other Communist
organization, She denied that she did publicity work for the Communist

Party, or any Commnist orgenization, She denied she was ever in Pittsburgh

or had ever spoken on behalf of a Communist candidate or for a Communist

~Party cemee, B8hg depled ever having been comnect any committee for
the purpose of Rding RFussia or the Troteky shootings in Busgsia, She
lenied that she efer wrote under a pen name or that she—ever read Communist

Aiterature. She denied she was friendly with RICHARD WRIGHT or JAMES V,
FORB, negro Commnist. She refused to answer when asked if she was present
at a dinner given for FORD and sat at the speakers' table with EARL BROWDER
and ROBERT MINOR, She refused to answer when questions regarding her
presence at the National Negro Congress Convention in Philadelphis were
directed to her, or whether she had submitted a report regarding Commnist
Party activities at the Convention, BENNETT also refused to answer eny
questions as_to her interest in the Russian negro film movement. She
refused to answer the question -as to whqther/shg/z'kﬁ\tﬁéfﬁﬁiY WORKER,

The subject refused to say whether she was present at a banquet in honor

of ‘ | an exile, She declared the National Negro Play-

wrights Company, Inc, used her name without permission, She also claimed
harpoems gppeared in the DAILY WORKER without her consent, She stated she
never saw WILLIAM PATTERSON, Commnist Party idate for Congress, but
knew his wife, When asked if she knew LOUISEYTHOMPSON, wife of WILLIAM

PN
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%/RAQ“TERSON, she refused to say whether she knew her, The subject refused
to enswer the question "RICHARD CROSSCUP - is that your husband's original -
name?" She refused to answer the question "Was your husbend's name RICEARD -
_-BECE/CROSSCUP?" She refused to snswer the question-"Does your Imsband live
“in New York City with you?" She cleimed to have never psed any name but -
GWENDOLYN BENNETT, JACKSON, or CROSSCUP, She claimed to have never been in
Russia at any time, S - ; -

I | of the Division of
Investigation, Work Projects Administration, advised the reporting agent that
Investigator handled the ¢ase of GWENDOLYN BENNETT and
a better position to furnish additional information regarding her, I&i—ﬂ'—l
was not available wt that time and will be contacted by the reporting agent
at a later date,

The files of the W,P,A, reflect that on December 13, 1941
| lAﬁsistant Commissioner, Work Projects Administration, wrote
to | W,P.A, Administrator, New York City, clearing the
subject's records of charges of Communism on the grounds of insufficient
evidence, and making her eligible for reinstatement and further employment

on W,P,A, projects,

) The records of Special Squad No, 1, New York City /
Police Department, 400 Broome Street, New York City, reflected that GWENDOLIN
BENNETT is a teacher off}ife and culture of the negro peocpléd and "Art and j
the People" at the School For Democrecy, 13 Astor Flace, New York City. Thy
wes on January 26, 1942, She was also Director of the Harlem Comnmnif(y
Art Center, 125th Street and Lenox Avenue, New York City. In July end Ang**u
1943, the subject taught the summer school session of the School For DemocriCye.
Her course was painting and drawing for amateurs.

. The file further reflects that the mbject is pr;&enﬂy
teaching Art, History and Appreciation at the Thomas Jefferson School o
Socisl Sclence., The file reflects a newspaper clipping from the NEW I AGE
dated Jenuary 10, 1942 in which GWENDOLYN BENNETT was cleared of chargss of
subversive activity and reinstated on the Work Projects Administration, At
the hearing Miss BENNETT was represented by| |Attorney for the
Joint Committee To Defend W, P.A, Workers,,

ES H—*lo B ==
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The records of the Burean of Criminal Identification, 9th
floor, 400 Broome Street, New York City, were also checked but failed to
reveal any information not previou/sly reported,

I.ientenant[ | 6th Detective District, 229 West
123rd Street, New York City, advised the writer that the subject is belleved
to be a Commmist and is married to one of his air rald warden c B,
CROSSCUP, e teacher in his air raild warden school, Kieutenant vas
unasble to furnish any additional information concerning the subdbject other then
the fact that she was Director of the George Washington Carver School,

The Selective Service record of the subject's husband,
RICHARD B, CROSSCUP, was checked at the Selective Service Board No, 55,
307 Lenox Avenue, New York City. CROSSCUP'S serial pumber is 3246 and his
order pumber is 2889 He was born in Boston, Massachnsetts, July 24, 1905,
and is presently employed by the W den Scho_gll 1 West 88tl\1\ Street, New York/)
City. He and his wife, GWENDOL TT, operate a summer camp a at Port o
Murrey, New Jersey, which is kndwn as Ca.m_p Wo;g?l-Ca. CROSSCUP and his wife
reside at 2 West 120th Street, New York City""In 1929 CROSSCUP left the
country and was lssued Passport No, 84756, His destination was not revealed,
He has been placed in Class 1AH as of July 24, 1943 becanse of his age,

; The Selective Service file reflects & letter from RICHARD B, -
CROSSCUP tp. the Board dated April 20, 1942, in which he claims that his mother,
LILLIAN GROSSWP age=70 years, was living with him at that time., He also
states thé.\t his wife, GWENDOLYN BENNETT, wes employed at $125, a month
ag a teacher in the School For Democre.cy, 13 Astor Place, New York City,
CROSSCUP ie Assistant Deputy Zone Warden, Precinct 28, Zone 1, New York City,

He claims to have been a teacher since 1933, Hexnsts relatives as follows:

Mother, LILLIAN A, CROSSCUP, 10856 Boylston St,, Boston, Mass,

-whoge 1dentity 1s known
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to the Bureau, was contacted regarding the subject and RICHARD B, CROSSCUP,
He stated that he believed that both of them were active in Communist circles
but that he would obtain additional information concerning their present
Communiet Party effiliations.

A Confidentisl Informan whose identity is also kmown
to the Bureau, advised the writer that he_ own the subject for some time

and that he believed her to be a member of the Communist Party. He expected
to have close contacts with the subject some time in the future and hoped
to be able to provide this office with additional information concerning her,

A review of the file of the DAILY WORKER indicates numerous
references to the subject, all of which have been covered in this report,

A review of the files of this office indicates a newspaper
article published in the New York WORLD TELEGRAM of November 16, 1943,
which revealed the George Weshington Carver School as a "Red negro mse"
A summary of the information in the article is as follows:

A new people's institution named the George Washington
Carver School has been organiged in Harlem with strong Commnist backing in
a propagande bid for ipterest among negroes, One of its directors and chief
backers is BENJAMIB J ’(DAVIS. JR,, Commnist functionary, whose election to
City Council the TELEGRAM,disclosed. the week previous to instant article
followed the Communist strategy of exploiting national, racisl and religious
feelings. At the opening of the institute, which is located at 57 West 125th
Street, the DAILY WORKER, Commnist Perty organ, hailed the event as a major
happening in Harlem, THe head of the school, Dr, MNE{!%RGAN is one of the
country's foremost negro leaders of Comnnmist causes, ‘and is president of the
Nationel Negro Congress, GWENDOLYN BENNETT, who recently resigned from

-
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teaching at the School For Democracy, has been appointed Director of the new
school, According to the article, the school is recogniged by the thinking
people of Harlem as a Communist attempt to exploit CAHVER,

The files of this office further reflect that GWENDOLYN
BENNETT was a teacher of a course given at the School For Democracy, 13 Astor
Place, New York City, in the winter term, Jamary to March, 1943, entitled
Life and Culture of the Negro Pecple®, The subject is also listed in the
files of the New York Office as being a teacher at the summer School For
Democracy at Arcadia, Fishkill, New York, This organization is condmcted
by the School For Democracy, 13 Astor Place, New York City,

The files reflect that the subject spoke at a cultural
group meeting at the Edison Hall, 228 West 47th Street, New York City, on
Sunday, December-4, 1943, The su'bJect of this course was "Contributions Of
The Negro To American Art And Culture®, Dr, YERGAN served as chairmen, The
file also reflects an article taken from the FEOPLE'S VOICE of November 27,
1943, concerning the George Washington Carver School, in which GWENDOLIN
BEMETT Director of the Carver School, stated "This is an educational
1nat1tution which we are building to meet the needs of the people of Harlem,
A carefully chosen curriculum committee from the Board of Directors will
organize the educational program, changing and modifying the courses offered
as our experience with the community dictates the need for change, The
courses 10 be offered will be planned in keeping with the best educational
principles at all times",

A catalogne of the Jefferson School of Social Science,
winter term 1944, reflects the following information regarding the subject:

B,S. in Fine Arts, Columbia University, New York City.
Fellowships at Academie Julien, Paris, France

Barnes Fo{znd.ation. Merion, Pennsylvania.

Teught Art at Howard University

Former Director of Harlem Community Art Center

Director of George Washington Carver School

‘ '
The original drectors of the George Washingtorm”Carver
School are as followss '

“l3 =
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| CANADY LEE,] |

| Reverend w»li_qz.mgnmm_-m.J | PAUL ROBJ

[ and

Dro L -

On March 10, 1944 a meil cover was placel on the subject
and RICHAED B, CROSSCUP at their residence, 2 West 120th Street, New Yorlc City.
As yet no information has been received through this source,

A copy of the subject's picture was obtalned during the

course of the investigation, and will be made a part of the 1A file of instant
case,

The following description of GWENDOLYN BENNETT was
obtained during the course of investigation:

Date and place of birth: Giddings, Texas, July 8, 1902

Ages - 42 years

Races - Negress

Complexions Medium brown

Height: 5t

Weights \ * 185 1vs,

Build: Heavy

Color of hair: Black, cut short

Color of eyes: Brown

Shepe of face: Round )

Teeths White and even

Occupation. ___Artist, teacher, Director of
George Washingto: rer School

Morital statue: 7

Remarkst [/ ly wears rimless glasse

has piea t disposition,

and always appeers
smil‘ihg d good humour
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At FIELD DIVISION

At Port Murray, N, J,
Will attempt to ascertain whether Camp ‘Wo-Chi-Ca at Port Murray is

a Communist Cemp and will report any present activities on the part of
the sabject or her husband, RICHARD B, CROSSCUP, in that area,

BOSTON FIELD DIVISION

At Bogton, Mage,

¥ill report any pertinent information comcerning the subject's husband,
RICHARD B, CROSSCUP, which may be contained in divorce decree 16944, Probate
Court, Massachusetts,

‘ Will, 1f possible, interview the former wife of CROSSCUP for any
information concerning CROSSCUP or BENNETT,

' Will obtain any information as to CROSSCUP'S affiliations at Boston
University, where he received an M,A, Degree in 1940,

rean z & s 8 135 rﬁﬁ aﬂdcontained in the files of the Boston Ofﬁ.ce

W11l obtain any information as to CROSSCUP'S Communist af;’lliations at
Harvard University, where he was gradusted wi_.th an A,B, Degree in 1927,

Will contact the proper authorities at Cambridge Schooi for any information
concerning RICHARD CROSSCUP, who is believed to have been a teacher at that
school for about eight yeers, : ' S

NEW_YORK FIELD DIVISION ’ : ‘ T 6

b7C
'At New York, N, Y, ~
Will contact| | Work Projects Administrati on Investigator,

Sub-Treasury Building, third floor, Pine and Nassau Streets, who handled the
investigation of the subject, and obtain any additional information concerning
her Comunist activities,

7
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Will recontact confidential informants of the New York Office
in an attempt to ascertain the present activities of the subject and her
hsband,

I Ay

Will continue:additional investigation in the New York area
concerning the subject's Communist Party ons and activities,

Will report the results

the mall cover placed on the subject:
and her husbend at their residences,

/2 West 120th Street, New York City,

«16 =
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CONFIDENTIAL INFO S

. The Confidential Informents referred to in the report
of Special Agent | |dated at New York, N, Y, March 23, 1944
are identified as follows: :
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Federal Burean of Investigation

United States Department of Justice
New York, New York

JIM:HGF April 21, 19LlL
100-56529

Director, FBI

”
Re: GWVENDOLYN BENNETT
INTERNAL SECURITY = C

Dear Sir:

~

(\"b A photograph of the above captioned subject, GWENDOLYN
’,; ‘ BENNETT, obtained by this office, is being forwarded to the Dureau

as an enclosure. The picture in question is for inclusion in the
subject's case file at the Bureau.

[

Additional copies of the photograph are being
retained in the proper case file in this office.

Very truly yours,

&L

E. E. CONROY

SAC
Enc.
NS »
J}/ Wb wmammre ct‘\::;g\
M$ ‘:%‘ER'.‘.\N 13 Uvz\(:.\ A9 by
‘®®’ BATE \2 \")' |
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100-293458

Tolson

A

HR:ZMN

oy 5, 1944

Special Agent in Charge
New York, ilew York

i RE  SECURITY MATTER

Dear Sar

Please be advised that a security index card has been
prepared at the Bureau, captioned as follows

JZLELTT, GBI
with aliases
'rs. Gwendolym Bemnatt Crosscup
ros. Guendolyn lennott Jackason
Urs. Albert Jackson

wWATIYD BODD

DECLASSIVIED BY
Ruth Gale o hstane
2 Test 120th St., N

Pew York, lew York (Res.)

George Yashington Carver School
57 Vl. 125th St.,
Rew York, Now York (Buo.)

The above caption should be checked immediately for accuracy
against the information contained in your files, and the Bureau should-
be i1nformed of any discrepancies  You will prepare without delay a
5" x 8" white card captioned as above and reflecting your investigative
case file number for filing in your Confidential Security Index Card File
In the evenl the above caption 1s not correct, the card you prepare shoula:

be correctly captioned, and the Bureau should be informed of the correct
caption

The caption of the card prepared and filed in your Office
must be kept current at all times and the Bureau immediately advised of

Gl any-changes-wade thergin in that connection
o A1 5 3
et i SUNICATITRS SELTION
ladd
Nichols M AT L ;o Very truly yours, -
';oaen 7 - =
racy’ 1 T
‘ohr ,J\_. ) | 3 ':?‘/‘,I
c:reon____ N . . ‘L‘mﬂ ¢t , 1. & ,
Yanion \
unford 4 5
dores_——_ rCAW SURERL D M L, L,
Yes_ T '¢3 DEPARTMeR Q' faeTe 4
3 Gardy, - . ,

John Edgar Hoover
RS Director
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Form No 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT NEW YORK ' FILE NO 100-1418 16 md
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE a’E'zl(g’?:"ggE REFPORT MADE BY { .
BOSTON, MASS. 5/30/44 5/8,9 4;2’20/ | |
I ’;- H. R OF C.
TME  CWENDOLYNBEJNETT wath alisses crARACTER omeRsE
Gwendolyn Bennet o rosscup, Mrsy.Alfred Jackson, INTERNAL SECURITY (C)
Gwendolyn Bennett* Jackson, RutW Gale

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS Richard Becl?\tﬂrosscup was married June 16, 1930 and granted
a divorce decree ay 29, 1936 charged with cruel and abusive

. treatmente Two chaldren were born to the ma.nr_:.rge.
- Crosscup was
¢d

born July 24, 1905 at Yorchester, hassachusetts, graduated

from Harvard University cum laude in 1927 receiving an AB

degree and Boston University School of ®ducation, Summer

sessions, 1940 cun laudes In 1931 he worked as a jamitor

for the church and bank receiving $40 per month until hired
“by| |of Boston University to work for him

personally on research work and writing at $60 per monthe

| ]secured a tutoring job for Crosscup, paying him

$90 per monthe In 1934 secured a position for

Crosscup with | - |
of the Cambridge Upper School at Weston, liassachusetts, in
cha.rg;e of programe Crogscup was active in the
ede Union Movement as a member of a teachers' union and
served as a delegate to the boston Central Labor Union,
tate Yederation of Labor Conventions Crosscup is deseribed
as very independent,-has his own opinion of thing
express them regardless of to whom he may be ta,hﬁf -
his own philosophy on life to the extent of sharing his wife
and marrying a colored woman._ Informants "have m:m"‘re'a-"r“
that he wes connected with tl%ﬁ{‘&o:mumst Party ﬂi:urea, —
Al) the 1dess he had on life we're hi§ own based on information
receivede It was deemed impractical to interview “rosscup's
former wife.- No information concerning subject in Boston

LS )
CoPIES DESTBOYED filge 7 | /7\
@130 JAN 2519617 5., ' “R U C- Lo
¢ / ‘f Y "\, A
7 2
AFPROVED b sp“"‘" AG"‘W DO NOT WRITE IN THESESPACES
FORWARDED L - IN CHARGE
(/‘lﬁ’ jie Ly Y0 g % RECORDED
v 7 X o &
COPIES OF THIS REPORT
' (®Bureau . [OPY IN FILE . TR il
2 New York Ly JUN L 1944 T
1 Capt.| | DIO 3ND . . -
1 Colonel| |D.of I \& A%
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REFERENCE: Report of dpecial Agent dated Wew York,
Mareh 23, 1944
DETAILS: The subject Gwendolyn Bemnett with aliases 1s being considered '

a key figure in the “ew York Field Diwsione

The writer checked the records of the “assachusettw Probate Court, Pemberton
Square, Boston, Massachusetts, and reviewed the divorce decree #16944, involvang

[ |end Rachard Beck “rosscup. According to the
record, the couple was maﬁrled June 16, 1930 and |f1led for a

divorce against Richard B.hcrosscup for cruel and aebusive treatment March 16,
1936« The final decre¢éwas granted vay 29, 1936e. The divorce was uncontested

by the husband Richar osscu Th 1 e ng | |
The ?ttorney for the

libelant was |

The writer reviewed the subject's record at the registrar'r office at llarvard
University, Cambridge, and ascertained that he was born July 2 1905 at
Dorchester, massachusetts, his father's e being Louis &dwa fgrosscup and
his mother's name being Lillian Campbell.€Fosscup. He graduat&d from Quincy
High ®chool and Thayer Academy where he éompleted four years undergraduate
literary worke He graduated from Harvard College i1n 1927 magna cum laudes

A review of the Irofessors and advisers was made by the writer and upon
inguiry of | was advised that his adviser 1s deceased
and there 1s no one presently teaching at the college who would know the
subjecte

She referred the writer to the Decennial Report for 1937 which would be the
subject's own account of his activaty for ten years following his graduation
from Harvarde The report was reviewed by the writer and 1t was found that
the subject had the followang to say:

Occupation - teacher, Cambridge °chool, kendall Green, Massachusetts
llarried - June 1930, divorced
Children - Martha, born 6/13/31

The report continues: "During the fall and winter of 1830 I dug clams for a
living in Maines In the spring and summer of 1931 I did statistical work for
an i1nvestment counselor and waes also engaged in tutoringe I took a partner-
ship in a school but the school failede <‘n the fall of 1931 and also of 1934

I worked as janitor of a church and of a banke oince 1934 1 have been in
charge of the remedial program of the Cambridge ©chool, Kendall Green, iassa-
chusetts. [ received my training at Boston University School of bducatione

I am presently active in & local trade union movement as a member of a teachers'

2
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unione I served as delegate to the Boston Central lebor Union, State
Federation af lebor and I am on the editorial staff of the American Teacher,
the official magazine of the “merican Federation of leacherse

The wrater reviewed the subject's file at Boston University School of “ducation
and ascertained that the subject first entered Boston University in 1933, and
attended the summer classes off and on _and finally graduated August 10, 1940,

receiving an M. E. degree cum laudes |
|

The writer interviewed | | who advised that he was very well
acquaintained with the subjecte | ] stated that he met the subject

for the first time when he filed an application for entrance to the school of
education. | | stated that he had the necessary gualifications to
enter the school but was lacking in fundse According to |Crosscup
was very careless about his dress and at the first meeting wath|
Crosscup was badly in need of a haircut, had a soiled shirt, no tie and made
a very poor impression. At that time Cro working as janitor in a
church and a bank receiving $40 a month. stated that he talked to
Crosscup and told him he had the ability to write for magazines but Crosscup
was not interestede |advised the writer that in viewing his record

he knew the subject was cle ore hired him personally to do work
for him and write articlese paid Crosscup %60 per monthe

During his'employmentl |secured a_tutoring job for the subject,
paying him $90 per months As explained by'[:::::::f:f]Crosscup was up in the
big money now, something that he was not interested in and so Crosscup hired

dent to prepare his tutoring work for him, paying him for h orke
stated that Crosscup wrote many fine articles which |

later sold for a considerable sume

| ible for securing a position with| |
iof the “ambridge Upper School, Weston, lassachusetts,

for “rosscup.

]staned that Crosscup was very polite and a likeble chap but had

a very odd way of looking at life. For example,| came from a
very low type family and the subject feeling sorry for the girl married

her, and time he himself not being in a position to support two
peovles | Iwas artistically inclined and becaming dis-
satisfied after their marriage decided to go to New lork to secure employment
as an artiste. She sTaxgd_Ln_:gw'*ork for one vear, returning to Crosscup with

a man by the name of on the WrA. Crosscup accepted
the two into his home and tTg_ﬁhzgg_l;de together until the arrival of the

second child. According to this was the cause of tne divorce. '
The attitude adopted by Crosscup was 1f she prefers |over me I will
divorce her, <his was agreed upon by and Crosscup and

eccordingly divorced Crosscup, the sameé being uncontested and later

3
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[ |sa1d Urosscup 1s a very convincing speaxer and after listening to
him on his i1deas of life one will wonder who 1s crazy ‘rosscup or tne listenes

[::::::::ktated 1t is hag ng that Crosscup 1s now married to a negress
which does not surprise iknow1ng Crosscup as he doese

Accordlng tof | Crosscup had no connectlon with the Communist Party
in this area, however, he admits that “rosscup's philosophy 1s the same as
that practiced by the Communlst Party but they are strictly his own ideas.

He believed i1n organized labor and was one of the members of the American
Federation of Teachers in thli_gggigggx. About 1935 he tried to interest
in joining the union but refused and no
brought by Crosscupe ' | statea that had
the same idea on life as “rosscup and talked on a very highly intellectual
level but maintained a very low level.,

| | stated that in view of the fact that[ ______ |is of the same type
as crosscup he is very doubtful whether anything would be gained by talking to
her as 1t would not surprise him if Crosscup should return and | |

The writer interviewsd Il
Cambridge Upper School, Weston, Massachusetts, who advised that the subject
became employed at his school as head of the Ramedlal program fram September
1935 to June 1940, five school yearse e described “rosscup as "a very
independent cuss," very intellectual and a man who has the idea that the world
is against hime He explained this by stating that Urosscup's father was a
well-to-do man but lost his money and consequently Crosscup had to struggle
to secure his education and figured that the world was against him all the
way. i was interested in e teachers' union and active in the Teachers'Union
located in Boston, Massachusetts, but never attempted to recruit any other
teachers at the school,

If he wanted to talk abou Crosscup would express hls 1deas regardless
of who may be listening. stated that Crosscup's economic 1deas
were on the Communist angle but he was not known to have any party affiliationse.

| |stated that Crosscup was very honest, had his own opinions
and expressed them.

| ame 1dea of the subject's philosophy of life as
that expressed by

ir.mnﬁm_ha_xmd__, |but had very
little respect for | lived so to speak in the clouds,

4
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|stated that Urosscup

left his employment with him of has own accord and the circumstances surrounding
his leaving are an interesting pointe

| Istated that at the conclusion of the school year the faculty
produces a play for the benefit of the children in which all the faculty €p

parte Crosscup wrote the play that was produced by the faculty one year and
it was a very splendid jobe #About the same time Crosscup became acqualinted

with a young muscian and based on the success Crosscup had 1n writaing ‘the
school play he had the idea that he would become a success in writing , Yy,
masical comedles and accordingly the young muscian and (rosscup went to New § S

York to crash Proadway. ) A Lo
\f“’” vr el \, \}{

|stated that Crosscup was smart enough to reallze that he would
Teve to maintain himself while in New York and secured a position &s teacher

at the Walden School in New York City as a grade school teacher. He taught

the seventh or eighth grade. His only reason for accepting this position wes
for livaing expenses while he was making preparations to crash Broadwaye.

shared the thoughts of | lin connection with] |
| that 1deas of life that it
would be Jjust as well to talk to Crosscup himselis

| |stated that Crosscup had |

Based on the information received froml lang | lit
was deemed impractical to interview

T

A check of the indices of the Boston office fails to reveal any information
concerning the subject Gwendolyn Bennette

"5-
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No record was contained in the Boston indices on James Pfeiffere

“REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO.THE OFFICE OF CRIGIN

G-




UNDEVELOPED LEADS

NEW YORK FIELD DIVISION
AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK

Will contact the proper authorities at the Walden School, Yew York City for
any further information concerning Richard Crosscup's activities while teach-
ang at this schoole

£2Y
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CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT
| ‘ |1s the report of Special Agent| ldated

at Boston, Hfassachusetts, December 17, 1941 entitled American Youth Congress,
pages six and one hundred thirtye

~-REFERRED UPON CCMPLETION TD THE OFFEIGE OF ORIGIN-
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
$:Tsn<§\°sslomsmﬁwzo ar NEW YORK, NEW YORK - i FLEnNo 100-27217 EMW
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY N
WHICH MADE
NEWARK ‘ 5e11-hly | bl I |
TITLE ‘ , CHARACTER OF CASE
GWENDOLmﬁBmINETT, WAS = INTERNAL SECURITY (C)
}J‘/s;:nops:sos- FACTS Investigation at Port Murray reveals subjeot
[V known only by name, with no*knowledge of sub- ’
jeot's husband, RICHARD % CROSSCUP., Subject
Y not known to be manager of Camp ¥o=Chi-Ca.
A\ : - Camp Wo-Chi-Ca described as a Commu campe
Confidential Informant advisess?DAILY — b2
l ) WORKER" addresseq =Chi- ing b6
summer perioda. be- Egg
lieved to be | |
Jas Camp Wo=-
Chi-Ca., Information determined from State
Police to the effect that Camp Wo«Chi-Ca
as loocated in Lebanon Township, Hunterdon County,
"z; /?w mail eddress R.De 1, Port Murray, New Jerseye.
/,.//
' Lo "‘v/l s
Loy “RUC - 2L EFORMATIEN CONTATES e
. 0 st 2R 18 UEAGSIAED
:’ﬂﬁui Cmsld ? 212260, L
REFERENCE: Report of SA| |aated 3-23-4

at New York, New York.,

DETAILSs » Information determined from Confidential Informsnt
8 to the effect that Camp Wo-Chi-Ca is loc at R.F.De 1,
Murray, New Jersey. Confidential Informant advised
that he was not familiar with the subject of instant case, ex-
cept that he did reéall[:::::having come addressed to a party
by the name -of BENNEIT, As far as he could ascertain and re-
call, the name of RICHARD B, CROSSCUP was unfamiliar.

[

o

APPROVED AND

SPECIAL AGEN’T’
FORWARDED ~

%m- Mwsg DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

CPPIES DESTROYED, .. @7""“"?/&0 AT 3K ’L
{

WWJFTH,S REPORT ‘ o

- Bursau

. o
“ - York C\ & r
{ _ Capt, [ p10, 3D (COMTIAL) WAY 16,1344 -

1 - Col. | ps1, 2sc (comFts@TIAL) . @?& ) INDEXED (4
N :

1 - Boston (info)

2 - Newark-: 0.y €&/ /60 y e iN rLE
L Oy 71| S O Ve

g
U 8. GOYERNMENY FRINTING OFFION 7—2034
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advised that this camp opens approximatelg} around June 1

of each year and that its activities cease about labor Dey. He further
advised that bnd that

) hyl I

her name was | end that she had come from New York, address un=
known, e sho ime apo and

} of Camp Wo-
Chi-Cae . ~
Confidential Iriformant| |advised that he had heard very little
about Camp Wo-Chi-Ca, inasmuch as it was located approximately ten miles .
from Port Murray, and that the shopping centers of Washington; New Jersey
and Hackettstown, New Jersey would obviate the necessity of having the
people use Port Murray as a business town. . He did recall one incident,

‘howrm_ln_whigh_a_tmk_driver whose name he did not know stopped at .
the and asked him what kind of ocamp it was. When

the truck driver was asked the reason for this, he stated he had e desire
to place his son in a summer camp, and that upon investigation of Camp

Wo-Chi-Ca, he found that it was "a damn Communist camp." -

il

The New Jersey.State Police Sub-station located at Washington,
New Joersey was contacted by the ‘reporting agent for information relative
to Camp Wo-Chi-Ca. They advised that under date of Ootober 2, 1941, an
investigation had been conducted by them concerning-the camps The follow-
ing is substantially the information obtained by their investigation.

. . R - o

Camp Wo=-Chi-Ca is also known as Pleasant Grove Acres and is
situated on the Califon-Pleasant Grove Road in Lebanon Tovmship Hunterdon
County, R.D. 1, Port Murray, New Jersey. A contact with farmers living /
in and near the oamp determined that Camp Wo-Chi~Ca was a Commu
from New York City and oonsists of people of all races and creed
the present time the camp was closed for the winter season, and

The name of| larose in connection with the camp as

It was learned that| [had left a forwarding address ‘
care of Information was
obtained from Tax Colleoctor of lebanon Township to the effect that taxes

on the camp were paid by a|

1

- The following men are listed as camp direotors:

2

st ca.mp
\ N\ y,

“
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#* Two other indjviduals connected with the camp by the name of
| iandl |were mentioned in the investigation, but
addresses were not obtained. Nowhere in oomnection with the investigation
of the camp did the neme of the subjeet or RICHARD B, CROSSCUP arise.

They are not known in the vioinity.

-~

Inasmich as Camp Wo-Chi-Ca is not being operated at the present
time end inasmuch as no further background information is availeble con-
cerning the subject and persons mentioned in this report, this case is
being considered referred upon completion to the office of origin. 1In
the event it is desired that a further check be made at a later date during
the time of operation of Camp Wo-Chi-Ca, the Newark Field Division will
conduot such investigation upon receipt of information from the New York
Field Division.

)
i 1
}

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN,
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CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANTS
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A copy of this report is being designated for the Boston Field
Division for their information in conduoting investigation within that
territory. - ’
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;‘?ﬂ?gosEIORIGINATED AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK W FiLENo 100-56529 EN
REPORT MADE AT | DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR. | REPORT MADE BY
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 8/22/1) 5/19,26; 7/20, \
27, 8/1a2 1,
R 0 \ léﬂ-lll- CHARACTER OF CAGE
GNENDOLYN BENNEIT, with aliases
DECLASSIFIED BT 60324 auc baw/cpbsk] IN?ERNAL SECURITY-C
ON 03-07-2007 :
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS | | advised that subject
was e member of the Communist Party and that about R
1939 she attended a_communist school located near b
]
Kingston, New York, b7c
b7D
Subject's activities at present con-
S1SU solely 1in directing the affairs of the GEORGE ,
WASHINGTON CARV is
the director. advised
that.at the present time the GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER
SC&OOL does not appear to be very active and may be
,;n poor financial condition. On May 21, 19l), the
GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER SCHOOL held "I AM AN AMERI=- C/AN'
CAN DAY" program in Harlem; about 12,000 people at- 7
tended; approximately $900 collectéd, and the Rev-
erend CLAYTOL POWELL, Jr.,| | UZ
"Ik RACES OF MANKITD™, MAX|YERGAN end
CANADA/'LEE spoke. 1 Aegisd
- \ ) W(\K_\N (2f
- P - L
REFERENCE; - Bureau File 100-293.68. ‘
Report of Special Agent R
March 23, 19LL, at New.J{ork. SO
‘ v IR :
DETAILS +:AD NEW YORK CITY, ” '
o, ﬂ_,,., ‘{)‘ J.‘i!
(OPIES DESTROYED Thlrty-day”ma.vl cover placed on subject and her hus- .
band RICHARD B,KCROSSCUP at their kesidence,»2 West .
0 JAN 25 195 B4
18 120 Street failed to produce dny information of value.
PPROVED AND SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES '
AF'::RnWARoED C C CHARGE a Al A P / > £ RECORDED & INDEX
o | A 22
, | COPIES OF THIS REPURT M}%I‘;\h/[r,:‘jii) . ,
/5 Bureau NI 17 P i < Py
1 Col,| |p. of 1., 2 s5q" N ‘ ] N
1 qut.l |DIO 3 ND )
Y JFILE -
3 New York 4, // coPY INE
- /
@ \\_‘ )?, A { " us mlvnmunnnwnvoonml 7—2034




or to the subject is also fraendly with
‘if// of Camp
WO-CHI-CA {wg:kezﬁ'ﬁhlldren Cam I
the Camp same address as| |
the Camp ang |
Confidential Informant[:::]admésed the reporting agent
b2
b6
b7C
b7D
N " ”':>x<:
(I

N
-
‘ ! .
\
.
! 0

}KConfidential,InformTxd{:::::::L;whgsﬁ_ldanhlix_ls_knamn_tn_]
i the that

that she was definitely a member of the
Communist Party. He stated that he distinctly remembers seeing the sub-

ject about 197 when she attended ‘a communist school located near Kingston,
York ‘
| __| According to the informent, this school

was located on a farm near Kingston and was the gathering place for the
intellectuals of the Communist Party.

Confadential, Informantzﬂas not sure but believed
GWENDOLYN BENNETIT traveled to Moscow during a sumer vacation around

'
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|a. mesting of the

GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER SCHOOL on Sunday afternoon, May 21 at 3:00
otclock at the Golden Gate Ballroom, 14,2nd Street and Lenox Avenue. The
affair was a FOLK FESTIVAL celebrating I AM AN AMERICAN'DAY. The pro-
gram obtained by the informant is set ‘out belows:

" THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS .
of the
GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER SGHOOL

cordially;invites you to attend a
FOLK FESTIVAL
celebrating
I AM AN ANERICAN DAY
on

Sunday, Afternoon, May Twenty-First
at three o'clock

~

at the

o

GOLDEN GATE BALLROOM
1}2nd Street and Lenox Ave.,

New York
Reserved Seats: $2.00, %1.20
General Admission: 60 cents
o Tax included on all tickets.
i i 1
PAGE 2

"In time of war the songs of the people rally the spirits of
those who fight wagainst Fascism for a free world. In time of
peace the songs 1nd dances of the different nations are the

+ ° e A
: B Ui
T Y




NY 100-56529 /

/ i

\L/ du I‘Uu/[(, ;
: ' =0 %
“warp and woof around which the people's culture 1s woven and

mede strong. Mindful of this, the George Washington Carver

School tekes this opportunity, through their songs and dances,

to pay tribute to the Allied Nations and the oppressed peoples

of the earth who are giving their lives today that we may lave

in a better world. Any patriotic celebration of the American
people must teke into consideration the varied streams of cul-
ture that have flowed into our Nation. Any coacept of peace
must teke note of the need for cooperation smong all peoples,

here and abroad. The future of our Nation will be secure only
through the full participation of all its people--Negro and white,
Jew and Gentile, Protestant and Catholic, native and foreign-born.

"The foremost leaders of the Allied Nations have declared their
intention to fight in unison for the elimination of Fascism
from the face of the .earth and to work in unified cooperation
for a lasting peace. Here at home such unison and cooperation
must be the core of our war effort and the unqualified goal of
our peace. Umity 1s the precept around which our American
1deals were built and must be maintained. It is 1n this spirat
that we celebrate I Am An American Day by presenting a folk

festival around the theme; 'UNITED, WE MARCH FORWARD AS ONE
NATIONL*™ ‘ )

PAGE 3

"PROGRAM : ‘ b6
b7C

INVOCATION

NATIONAL ANTHEM

GROUP SINGERS:
Hall Johnson Choir, Finnish Women's Choir, Chinese People's Chorus

SOLOISTS: ' '

South American Folk Songs
Czechoslovakian Folk Songs

~ |of the Czecho=
slovek Choral Society of N. Y.
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Flemenco Songs

Russian Songs

Soloist with Chinese
People's Chorus

DANCERS ' ‘ ’ ,
I . The Negro Speaks of

Rivers

Poem by Langston Hurhes
Music by

Recitation by| |

| " |of the Martha Graham
: ' . Harmonica Breakdown
Haitian Dance

Comedian rrom Cafe Society Uptown

I I . b7C
Boogie-Woogie Pianist
All-Star guartetté: ' \
from Cafe Socisty Uptown
from The Three Deuces
with the Kirby Orchestra
SPEAKERS ’
| ' . |of Public Affairs,
pemphlet--"The Race of Mankind" Race and Nationality
Dr. Max Yergan, Council on African Affairs The George Washington
’ ‘ Carver School
Rev. A. Claytom Powell, Jr. ' Developing the Thinking
’ Citizen '
‘ | I . ’ Art and the People
CHATRMAN; ) ‘

Gwendolyn Bgnnett, Director of the George Washington Carver School .

3 ' ' .
IW‘.,B‘ report concerming the above-mentioned celebra-
tion is as follows; ™ - :

[y
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®TTME: L PeMe ~ CLOSED: ~ 6330 PoMe

ATTENDANCE: Approximately 1200, Most
of which were the intelligencia,
Inter Racial groups and service=-
men in uniforme » bb
. b7C
MASTER OF CEREMONIES - GWENDOLYN BEWNETT,'
Director of George Washington Cerver School.

' “he invocation was gﬂﬁered by ;hel |
| The Netional Anthem was sgung.
Hell Johnson Choir Seng. Solos were sung by[ _ |and

a Czechoslovakian. i | Quartette from e So-

ciety Uptown offered a couple of numbers.

SPEAKERS

of Public Affair pamphlet

' WTHE RACES OF MANKIND®, said that all men given the same training and
opportunities were equal. She endorsed the George Washington Carver
School; said 1t was a credit to the Negroes of this community and was
deserving of the support of all races.

"DR. MAX YERGAN, Council of Africen Affairs, and Chairman
of the Board of Directors of the George Washington Carver School, wel-
comed the groups and told of the progress ‘of the school which was en-
couraging and asked for continued support by people of Harlem.

UCANADA LEE was introduced at this time. He read a letter
from one of his buddies who is with the Armed Forces in the South Pacifac
indicating that a good kind of Democracy that was being practiced among
the soldiers in that area. LEE ended his talk by singing '@ COUNTRY TIS
OF THEE' TR

"A CLAYTON POWELL - Brought the house down with a speech
"WHY A SEPARATE CELEBRATION IN HARLEM ON I AM AN AMERICAN DAY,' PdWELL‘
stated a day of National celebration should be made on the days when. _~
GOVERNOR TALMADGE of Georgia and MARTIN DIES of Texas are burned. POWELL
stated that we should fight until every minority 'group in this country
was accorded full democratic treatment. GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER SCHOOL

i
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"was dedicated to the full Democratic principles of all peoples and should
receive everyone's supports

At this point he appealed for funds for the school and

started with a check for $50,00 himself. The total amount collected was
approxlmately $900.

-

Work Projects Administration, Sub—Treasury
Building, Pine and Nassau Streets, New York City, was interviewed by the
writer in regard to additional information regarding the activities of the
subject. He advised that he was unable to furnish any.additional informa-
tion not previously reported but that he felt any one of the following

individuals might be of assigtance in obtaining information concerning
hers '

b2

b6

b7C
- b7D

Additional investigation conducted in the vicainity of
57 West 125th Street, where the GEORGE WASHINGT?N;QAREER_SQHQQL_Lgi.o—
cated, and 2 West 120th Street by Special Agent and
the reporting agent, indicates that RICHARD B. CROSSCUhusband of the

subject, 1s at the present time engaged in Camp activities outside of
New York City.

The subject GWENDOLYN BENNETT appears to be engaged

SOlely in directing the act1v1tles of the GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER
SCHOOL.

. ~-PENDING - )

-8'
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UNDEVELOPED LEADS

NEW YORK FIELD DIVISION:

At New York City, N. Y. - Will endeavor
to obtain handwriting specimens of the subject and will
report all canmunist activities concerning ‘the subject

and the GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER SCHOOL, with which she
is affiliated.

iy
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* OONFIDENTIAL INFORMANTS = ,j;w
s ! ~l LT

- , The Confidential Informants mentioned in the
'~ "7+ report of Special Agent] | dated August 22,

L 9Ly, at New York, New YWG as follows:

~a
-

'

ETTY o o I /Iwho§e identity 1s known to
the Bureau. . '

¢

whose 1dentity 1s known to
the Bureau.

s,

b2
b6
b7C
b7D
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STANDARD FORM NO 64 ‘ ‘

Oﬁh‘e Memomndum « UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

JJINs POH

10056529
TO . Director; FBI - DATE November 18, 1944
3
}? FROM SAC, Nawg})rk
{yj SowECT  GUVDOLIN BEWELT, weo. | LA
{ INTERNAL SECURITY - C I P ’
N (Bureau File No. 100-293468) - * h Lot

Information recelved by this office indicatses that
the Subject's entire time and effort appears to be centered arocund’
the George Washington Carver School, Negro Commmist front or-
ganization located at 57 West 125th Street, New York City. The
Subject is the Director of the above-mentioned school.

Informants of this office state t the Subject at 7 /

the present time appears to have little if any act in
general Commnist Party affairs.

In view of the above information, | bJect's
case 18 being placed in a pending inactive status at this time. \
A report will be submitt 1945.

19025967 )
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~ormNo 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT
A}

REFPQOR1 MADE AT

NEW YORK, NEW YORK

~

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

NEW TORK, NEW YORK (53 29 1,

TITLE

DATE WHEN MADE

PERIOD FOR
HICH MADE

0/5,8,23310/305 I |
11/14,18.25; 12/12

mmomr"mr'rg with aliaseo

14,26/443 2/10,

' 19/45 INTERNAL smcmm! -
/[ lou s
/’ ’ré/‘ VVVVV /
Y ap
‘\ | gvNoPsis OF FACTS Major portion cf subject!s
)?

DAL e
| REFERENCE:

DETATLSs

Report of Specinl Agsnt |
1944 at New York, New Y%?ﬁ%g .

AT NEW YORK CITY

to the CEORCE JASHINGTON
she is the Director,

mP{}m

Bureau File 100293468,

\@ activity confined /
BENNETT also teachss ab 2
-\ JEFFERSON SCIDOL OF SOCIAL SCIENCE, alleged

‘ ‘Communist domlnated organization located at 575
6th Avcove, KYCe

2/
ARVFR SCHOOL of whish

ol
b6
b7C
b7D
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PANGIAN

A review of the 1944 catalogue of the JEFFERSON SCHOOL OF SQOCIAL
SCIENCE indicates that GWENDOLYN BENNETT .was an instructor in "Art, History,
and Appreciation,”

alleged Communist dominated organization

The JEFFERSON SCHOOL OF SOCIAL SCIENCE,/575 Sixth Avenue s New York -
City, was contacted by the reporfing agent under suitabls pretext and the
following information obtained:

At the present time GWENDOLIYN BENNEIT is an instructor on the
staff of the above mentioned school and is teaching two classes ednes
evenings, The first class dAs: from 7:10 to 8:40 P, ¥, and is tled, /
"Art, History, and Appreciation of the Late Renaissance, The :gbond ohss }
is from 8:50 to 10:20 P, M, and is on modern art, \N ,

M
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The following infarmation was newspaper comment concerning the
subject and her activities: )

The "Peoples Voice", negro Communist newspaper in issue of September
23, 1944 contained a picture of the subject togethe th background information
which has been previously furnished to the Bureau,

#Psily Worker® in issue of December 9, 1944 contained an
articls concerning the course "The Negro and the Nation® given jointly by
the JEFF:ERSON SCHOOL OF SOCIAL SCIENCE, the GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER SCHOEL, and

I_m_"mnle_a_v_qice"‘ The article stated that the outstanding lecturers included
GWENDOLYN BENNETT, and ' HONTON (known Communists),

i
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1The New York Amsterdam News" Negro newspaper, in issue of
January 20, 1945 stated that a meeting took place gt the Schomberg Collection,
135 Public Library on January 14, 1945, at which time Doctor REDDICK,
Curator of the Schombarg Collection,and GWENDOLYN BENNETT spoke regarding
GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER, The substance of Miss BENNETT'S talk was the
meaning of the life of Doctor CARVER as related to the general education
of Negroes in America,

The "Paofales Voice" in issuecof January 27, 1945, contained a
picetire of the subject, together with the following individualss

s . )
]of CARVER; e

b7C

Councilman

——

"The New York Amsterdam News" of February 10, 1945 in the column
entitled, "Labor Forum"| | stated:

"The George Washington Carver School aims not only to help
working people understand better the world they live in; it also sesks
to keep alive the 1life and work of Dr. Carver as a source of inspiration
to others who face, as he did, adversity and lack of opportunity. Whereas
the Peoplets College is an outgrowth of the schocls and colleges in
Atlanta, the Carver School is in a sense an outgrowth of the labor move-
ment in New Yorke According to the Director of the Carver School,
Gwendolyn Bennett, nationally known poet and author, almost half of the
students attending the school since it was organized in Qctober, 1943,
have been members of trade unions, Some fifteen CIO and AFL unions were
represented in the student body of 358 last terme"

The "New York Age" Negro newspaper in issue of February 10,
1945, contained an article that the BEN DAVIS CLUB would hold a weeks
celebration in honor of Negro History Weeks The articls went on to say:

"The Ben Davis Club (named for Councilman Davis) of the CPA has
arranged programs during Negro History Week at its headquarters, 2315
Seventh Avenue, Sunday, February llth, at 4 pems at the club, a forum
will be held at which time Councilman Benjamin J, Davis, Jre and Miss
Gwendolyn Bennett, director of the George Washington Carver School of Harlem
will be guest speakers, also entertainment,"
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The "Pittsburgh Courier®, Negro newspaper, in issue of February
17, 1945 indicates that GWENDOLYN BENNETT, Director of the GEORGE WASHINGTON
CARVER SCHOOL, participated in a forum in connection with Negro History
Week, the forum taking place at N.,M,U. Recreation Hall,
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